MEMORANDUM
CITY OF WATERTOWN, NEW YORK
PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
245 WASHINGTON STREET, ROOM 305, WATERTOWN, NY 13601
PHONE: 315-785-7741 – FAX: 315-785-7829
TO:

Planning Board Members

FROM:

Michael A. Lumbis, Planning and Community Development Director

SUBJECT:

Waiver of Site Plan Approval – 181 Mechanic Street

DATE:

July 1, 2021

Request:

Waiver of Site Plan Approval to place two 320 square-foot (SF) sea containers on
the property at 181 Mechanic Street, Parcel Number 6-01-307.001

Applicant:

Scott Waddell

Proposed Use:

Storage

Property Owner(s): Scott Waddell
Submitted:
Cover Letter: Yes

Preliminary Architectural Drawings: N/A

Description of Uses: Yes

Preliminary Site Engineering Plans: N/A

Site Plan Sketch: Yes

Construction Time Schedule: No

SEQRA: Type II

County Review: No

Zoning Information:
District: Light Industrial

Maximum Lot Coverage: N/A

Setback Requirements: None

Buffer Zones Required: No

Project Overview: The applicant proposes to place two 8’ x 40’ (320 SF) sea containers on the
property at 181 Mechanic Street, to use as storage. The applicant’s cover letter states that “antique boats,
trailers and associated equipment” would be the materials that the applicant would store in the containers.
The applicant proposes to cover a 58’ x 80’ (4,640 SF) section at the front of the parcel with gravel
groundcover, which the proposed containers would sit atop. Finally, the applicant also proposes to
enclose the gravel section with a 6’ high, chain-link fence with privacy slats. A gate in the proposed fence
would provide ingress and egress from Mechanic Street.
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Waiver of Site Plan Approval Criteria: Section 310-55 of the Zoning Ordinance requires Planning
Board review “where the building or parking area coverage of the lot is to be increase by more than 400
square feet.” The Planning Board is empowered to waive the requirements of Site Plan Approval if the
proposal:
(1) Does not involve a change in the boundaries of the property.
(2) Does not represent the initial building on the property.
(3) Is minor and incidental in size to the existing building pattern, size and coverage on the property,
but in no event shall exceed 2,500 square feet.
(4) Does not effectively change or impair the overall grading, circulation, drainage, utility services
and appearance and visual effect of the property and is also otherwise consistent with all purposes
of this chapter.
The Planning Board must consider the above criteria as it makes its determination.
Existing Conditions and Parcel History: The subject parcel is currently undeveloped, with grass in the
front and thick woods in the rear. However, Sanborn maps indicate that the parcel was previously a
lumber storage facility, with the lumber piles occupying similar, though not identical, footprints to the
proposed sea containers, the primary difference being that the lumber piles appeared to be pushed farther
back on the parcel.
Prior to the lumber storage use, an even older Sanborn map depicts a building on the site. It is impossible
to confirm with certainty that this was a residential dwelling, but there are residential dwellings on either
side of the subject parcel that respectively date to 1875 and 1900 according to City Assessment records.
The presence of an earlier building on the parcel means that that proposal qualifies for Criterion No. 2
above under a strict reading of the Code.
Staff has enclosed pictures of the relevant Sanborn maps with this report.
Parking and Vehicular Circulation: As indicated above, a gate in the proposed fence would provide ingress
and egress from Mechanic Street. While the applicant proposes 4,640 SF of new gravel, it is impractical to
characterize the entire gravel area as new parking area, since this would be a private storage facility, with the
property owner being the only one that would be entering and parking on a regular basis.
Typically, a proposal exceeds the limits of a Waiver of Site Plan Approval when the building and/or parking
area is to increase by more than 2,500 SF. In this case, the building area would only increase by 640 SF and
the gravel would replace grace as the applicant’s ground cover of choice. Gravel is a pervious surface, so
stormwater would still be able to permeate the ground and not run off. However, Criterion No. 3 above
empowers the Planning Board to exercise its judgement regarding whether the proposal is effectively
changing over 2,500 SF of the property or not.
Landscaping and Buffers: Although the neighboring properties on either side are both residential uses,
they, like the subject parcel, are both zoned Light Industrial. Therefore, there is no applicable landscaping
requirement. The proposed chain-link privacy fence would be the only method of screening. However,
the “appearance and visual effect” clause in Criterion No. 4 empowers the Planning Board to exercise its
judgement in waiving the requirements of Site Plan Approval.
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Fencing: Section 310-26.1 (G) of the Zoning Ordinance states that, “Fences located less than 20 feet
from a street line shall be of an open design such as ornamental iron, split rail or picket where the ratio
between space and fence material is at least 1:1.”
Additionally, Section 310-26.1 (I) states that “Fences located less than 20 feet from a street line shall not
be located less than five (5) feet from a neighbor’s driveway or a shared driveway.
The applicant’s proposed privacy fence would not meet the 1:1 transparency ratio required in paragraph G,
and the neighboring parcel to the north at 195 Mechanic Street has a driveway that appears to be right on
the property line.
The Planning Board should require the applicant to set the fence back 20 feet from the sidewalk to
conform to the Code cited above and to minimize the impact of the project on the aesthetic characteristics
of the neighborhood per the “appearance and visual effect” clause in Criterion No. 4 above.
Engineering: The Engineering Department has reviewed the plans and has no comments regarding the
proposal.
SEQR: This project is considered a Type II action under SEQR. Type II actions do not SEQR require
review.
Permits: The applicant must obtain a Building Permit prior to placing the sea containers on the property.
Summary: The following should be included as a contingency in the motion to approve the waiver of site
plan approval:
1. The applicant must obtain a Building Permit prior to placing the sea containers on the property.
2. The Planning Board should determine whether the proposed project meets all of the criteria
contained in Section 310-55 of the Zoning Ordinance to qualify for a Waiver of Site Plan Approval.
3. The applicant shall set the proposed privacy fence back 20 feet from the sidewalk in accordance
with Section 310-26.1, Paragraphs G and I of the Zoning Ordinance.

cc:

Scott Waddell, 4530 Oak Island, Oak Island, NY 11702
Michael Delaney, City Engineer

3/3

